effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial instruments were initially recognised in order to
compare it with the credit risk at the transition date. Further, the Company has not undertaken an exhaustive
search for information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind ASs, whether there have been
significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts of Standalone Financial Statements for the year
ended 31st March, 2017 (Rupees in lakhs, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

74th Annual Report 2016-17

82 Standalone Financial

3.2 	 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2016 and as at 1st October, 2014.

	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st October, 2014:
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes

As at 31st March 2016
(End of last period presented

under previous GAAP)

As at 1st October, 2014
(Date of transition)

As per
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Ind AS
transi-

tion

As per
Ind AS

As per
Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
Ind AS
transi-

tion

 As per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment a,c,f 1409 70 1,479 1,843 (176) 1,667
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress 52 - 52 18 - 18
(c) Intangible assets a 133 (117) 16 469 (421) 48
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments g 696 8 704 212 7 219
(ii) Loans 1,110 - 1,110 1,439 - 1,439
(iii) Other Financial Assets 44 - 44 44 - 44

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) - - - - - -
(f) Income Tax Assets (net) 1,626 - 1,626 1,040 - 1,040
(g) Other non-current assets 90 - 90 77 - 77

Sub Total Non-Current Assets 5,160 (39) 5,121 5,142 (590) 4,552
Current assets

(a) Inventories a 1,347 (547) 800 1,514 (551) 963
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables a,d(i),
e

4,179 (242) 3,937 3,680 (74) 3,606

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 441 - 441 99 - 99
(iii)  Bank balances other than (ii) above  34 - 34 32 - 32
(iv) Other Financial Assets a 984 1,232 2,216 1,283 831 2,114

(c) Other current assets 357 - 357 514 - 514
 Sub Total Current Assets 7,342 443 7,785 7,122 206 7,328

TOTAL ASSETS 12,502 404 12,906 12,264 (384) 11,880
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital 2,282 - 2,282 2,282 - 2,282
(b) Other Equity (1,862) 430 (1,432) (1,245) (287) (1,532)

TOTAL EQUITY 420 430 850 1,037 (287) 750
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 29 - 29 49 - 49
(ii) Other financial liabilities d(ii) 48 (13) 35 96 (28) 68

(b) Provisions d(iii) 450 (13) 437 504 (69) 435
Sub Total non-current liabilities 527 (26) 501 649 (97) 552

Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 7,897 - 7,897 6,202 - 6,202
(ii) Trade Payables 2,747 - 2,747 3,313 - 3,313
(iii) Other financial liabilities 161 - 161 158 - 158

(b) Provisions 367 - 367 437 - 437
(c) Other current liabilities 383 - 383 468 - 468

Sub Total current liabilities 11,555 - 11,555 10,578 - 10,578
TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,082 (26) 12,056 11,227 (97) 11,130

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 12502 404 12,906 12,264 (384) 11,880

Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts of Standalone Financial Statements for the year
ended 31st March, 2017 (Rupees in lakhs, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

83Standalone Financial

3.2 	 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st October, 2014 (Contd…)
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes
As at

31st March,
2016

As at
1st October,

2014
Equity under Previous GAAP 420 1037

Add:- Profit / (loss) on transfer of UGS business (refer note 29) a 293 (166)
Adjustments:-

Reversal of depreciation on Discontinued Operations a 157 -
Effect of change in depreciation on account of componentisation of
Property, Plant and Equipment

c 74 -

Interest income / (expense) on financial assets and financial liabilities (net) d (72) 25
Provision of trade receivables based on Expected Credit Loss model e (30) -
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through Other Comprehensive
Income

g 8 7

Depreciation due to transition to Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013
on Tangible Assets with Nil remaining useful life

f - (151)

Others - (2)
Equity under IND AS 850 750

3.3 	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the eighteen months ended 31st March, 2016

	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the eighteen months ended 31st March, 2016
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes

For the eighteen months ended
31st March, 2016 (End of last period
presented under previous GAAP)

 As per
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Ind AS

transition

As per
Ind AS

I Revenue from Operations d(i) 13,371 (50) 13,321
II Other Income d(i) 430 24 454
III Total Income (I + II) 13,801 (26) 13,775

IV Expenses :
 Cost of materials consumed 127 1 128
 Purchase of stock- in-trade 4,078 - 4,078
 Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-

in-progress
8 - 8

 Employee Benefits Expense b 2,827 (33) 2,794
 Finance Costs d(ii) 1,143 15 1,158
 Depreciation and Amortisation Expense c 781 (74) 707
 Other Expenses d(iii),e 4,838 86 4,924
 Total Expenses (IV) 13,802 (5) 13,797

V Profit Before Tax (III-IV)  (1) (21) (22)
VI Tax Expense:
 (i) Current Tax - - -
 (ii) Deferred Tax f 47 (47) -
 Total Tax Expense (i+ii) 47 (47) -

VII Profit for the period from Continuing Operations (V-VI) (48) 26 (22)

Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts of Standalone Financial Statements for the year
ended 31st March, 2017 (Rupees in lakhs, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

74th Annual Report 2016-17

84 Standalone Financial

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes

For the eighteen months ended
31st March, 2016 (End of last period
presented under previous GAAP)

 As per
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Ind AS

transition

As per
Ind AS

Discontinued Operations
VIII (Loss) from Discontinued Operations a (626) 619 (7)
IX Add :-Gain on sale of MS Business 162 - 162
X Profit from discontinued operations (464) 619 155

XI Profit for the Period (VII+X) (512) 645 133

 Other Comprehensive Income
 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss b, g, h - (33) (33)

XII Total Other Comprehensive Income  - (33) (33)
XIII Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XI+XII)  (512) 612 100

Particulars Notes
Eighteen months

ended
31st March, 2016

Net Profit/(Loss) as per previous GAAP (512)
Add:- Profit/(loss) on transfer of UGS business (refer note 29) a 459

Adjustments :
Remeasurement of Defined benefit obligations recognised in Other Comprehensive Income b 33
Reversal of depreciation on Discontinued Operations a 157
Effect of change in depreciation on account of componentisation of Property, Plant and Equipment c 74
Interest income / (expense) on financial assets and financial liabilities (net) d (97)
Provision of trade receivables based on Expected Credit Loss model e (30)

[…]

f

 -
(1

51
)

In
co

m
e

in
 re

sp
ec

t o
f A

ss
oc

ia
te

 o
n

ac
co

un
t o

f a
do

pt
io

n
of

 IN
D

 A
S

(7
)

(8
)

O
th

er
s

(1
)

(4
)

Eq
ui

ty
 u

nd
er

 IN
D

 A
S

1,
58

5
1,

39
6

3.
2

R

ec
on

ci
lia

tio
n

of
 to

ta
l e

qu
ity

 a
s

at
 3

1s
t M

ar
ch

, 2
01

6
an

d
1s

t O
ct

ob
er

, 2
01

4
(C

on
td

…
)

Si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
 a

cc
ou

nt
in

g
po

lic
ie

s
an

d
no

te
s

to
 th

e
ac

co
un

ts
 o

f C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 fo

r
th

e
ye

ar
 e

nd
ed

 3
1st

 M
ar

ch
, 2

01
7

(R
up

ee
s

in
 la

kh
s,

 e
xc

ep
t s

ha
re

 a
nd

 p
er

 s
ha

re
 d

at
a,

 u
nl

es
s

ot
he

rw
is

e
st

at
ed

)

74th Annual Report 2016-17

138 Consolidated Financial

3.3 	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the eighteen months ended 31st March, 2016

	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the eighteen months ended 31st March, 2016

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes

For the eighteen months ended
31st March, 2016 (End of last period
presented under previous GAAP)

As per
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Ind AS

transition

As per
Ind AS

I Revenue from Operations d(i) 20,044  (50) 19,994
II Other Income d(i) 245 24 269
III Total Income (I + II) 20,289  (26) 20,263

IV Expenses :
 Cost of materials consumed 127 1 128
 Purchase of stock- in-trade 4,078 - 4,078
 Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-

in-progress
8 - 8

 Employee Benefits Expense b 2,827  (33) 2,794
 Finance Costs d(ii) 1,294 15 1,309
 Depreciation and Amortisation Expense c 1,408  (297) 1,111
 Other Expenses d(iii),e 10,697 116 10,813
 Total Expenses (IV) 20,439  (198) 20,241

V Share of profit of associate  43 1 44

VI Profit Before Tax (III-IV+V)   (107) 173 66

VII Tax Expense:
 (i) Current Tax 52 - 52
 (ii) Deferred Tax f  (5)  (47) (52)
 Total Tax Expense (i+ii) 47 (47)   -

VIII Profit for the period from Continuing Operations (VI-VII)  (154) 220 66

Discontinued Operations
IX (Loss) from Discontinued Operations a  (626) 619 (7)
X Add :-Gain on sale of MS Business 162 - 162
XI Profit from discontinued operations  (464) 619 155

XII Profit for the period (VIII+XI)  (618) 839 221

 Other Comprehensive Income
 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss b, g, h -  (32)  (32)
XIII Total Other Comprehensive Income  -  (32)  (32)
XIV Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XII+XIII)   (618) 807 189

Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts of Consolidated Financial Statements for the
year ended 31st March, 2017 (Rupees in lakhs, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

139Consolidated Financial

3.3 	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the eighteen months ended 31st March, 2016 (Contd…)

(Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes
Eighteen months

ended
31st March, 2016

Net Profit / (Loss) as per previous GAAP (618)
Add:- Profit / (loss) on transfer of UGS business (Refer note 28) a  459

Adjustments :
Remeasurement of Defined benefit obligations recognised in Other Comprehensive